27

28

USE OF PROCEEDS

We intend to apply the net proceeds, after deducting commissions and estimated expenses, of US$441,387,000 of

this offering towards (i) the repayment of the U.S.$350 million of outstanding indebtedness under the credit
agreement, which as of June 30, 2009 accrued interest at LIBOR plus 425 basis points per year and matures on
November 10, 2013, (ii) repayment certain of our short-term indebtedness and (iii) other general corporate purposes.

Pending any specific application, the proceeds from this offering may be invested in short-term marketable
securities.

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our consolidated debt and capitalization (defined as short-term debt, long-term debt
and shareholders’ equity) as of June 30, 2009 derived from our unaudited consolidated interim financial statements
prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP:

• on an actual basis; and

• as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the application of the gross proceeds
therefrom.

Investors should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements included in this
offering memorandum.

Actual As Adjusted

As of June 30, 2009

(in thousands of
U.S. dollars)

(in thousands of
U.S. dollars)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... U.S.$70,100 U.S.$124,485

Short-term debt:(1)

Short-term debt ..... 43,828 –

Long-term debt:

Credit agreement ..... 350,000 –

Cross-currency and interest rate swaps ..... 61,938 60,151

Capital lease obligations (including current portion)..... 2,301 2,301

Notes offered hereby ..... – 450,000

Total long-term debt ..... 414,239 512,452

Shareholders’ equity:

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 461,866 461,866

Total capitalization ..... 919,933 974,318

(1) Short-term debt does not include U.S.$30 million in bolivarés fuertes denominated short-term commercial paper to be issued by our
Venezuelan subsidiary in the fourth quarter of 2009. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations — Liquidity and Capital Resources — Venezuelan Commercial Paper Facility.”

29

SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OTHER INFORMATION

The selected income statement and balance sheet data as of and for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008
of Arcos Dorados B.V. are derived from the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this offering

[…]

statement is presented for comparative purposes only; however, such financial information may not be directly
comparable because of various assumptions involved in its calculation.

The unaudited pro forma financial information was prepared using the purchase method of accounting based
on available information and assumptions that we believe to be reasonable. These adjustments are described in the
notes below. We believe that the assumptions used to derive the unaudited pro forma financial information are
reasonable given the information available; however, such assumptions are subject to change and the effect of any
such change could be material. The unaudited pro forma financial information should not be considered indicative

61

of actual results that would have been achieved had the Acquisition actually been consummated on the date
indicated and do not purport to be indicative of results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

McDonald’s LatAm
Business-

January 1, 2007 to
August 2, 2007

Arcos Dorados-
August 3, 2007 to

December 31, 2007 Adjustments
Pro Forma 2007,

as Adjusted

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Income statement data:
REVENUES
Sales by Company-operated

restaurant ..... U.S.$1,078,194 U.S.$895,429 U.S.$(28,435)(a) U.S.$1,945,188
Revenues from franchised

restaurants ..... 66,353 45,910 (15,994)(a)(b) 96,269

Total revenues ..... 1,144,547 941,339 (44,429) 2,041,457
OPERATING COSTS AND

EXPENSES
Company-operated restaurant

expenses:
Food and paper ..... (416,616) (332,547) 10,574(a) (738,589)
Payroll and employee benefits . . . (196,507) (161,871) 4,164(a) (354,214)
Occupancy and other operating

expenses ..... (307,391) (238,765) 27,930(a)(c) (518,226)
Royalty fees ..... (57,558) (44,878) 9,523(a)(b)(d) (92,913)

Franchised restaurants — occupancy
expenses ..... (18,489) (13,979) (495)(a)(c) (32,963)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses ..... (80,655) (71,898) (8,755)(a)(c)(e)(f) (161,308)

Other operating expenses, net . . . . . (16,018) (6,310) (6,790)(a)(g)(h) (29,118)

Total operating costs and
expense ..... (1,093,234) (870,248) 36,151 (1,927,331)

Operating income ..... 51,313 71,091 (8,278) 114,126
Net interest expense ..... (33,362) (13,978) 17,171(a)(i)(j)(k) (30,169)
Loss on cross-currency swap

agreements ..... – (13,672) – (13,672)
Foreign currency exchange loss . . . . 1,192 (3,542) 33,144(a)(k) (l) 30,794
Other non-operating (expenses)

income, net..... (1,539) 29 1,136(a) (374)

Income before income taxes . . . . . 17,604 39,928 43,173 100,705
Income tax expense ..... (31,921) (17,511) (426)(a)(c) (49,858)

Net income ..... (14,317) 22,417 42,747 50,847

Less: Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests ..... (1,747) (43) 1,680(a) (110)

Net income(loss) attributable to
Arcos Dorados B.V..... (16,064) 22,374 44,427 50,737

(a) Conversion of Company-Operated Restaurants into Franchised Restaurants in Mexico. In April and May 2007, in anticipation of the sale
of McDonald’s Latam business, McDonald’s sold its 51% ownership interest in three joint ventures organized in Mexico, converting the

62

related business from Company-operated restaurants to franchised restaurants. As a result, we made an adjustment to reflect the results of
Mexico as if the sale would have occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2007 as follows:

REVENUES
Sales by Company-operated restaurant ..... U.S.$(28,404)

[…]

excluded from the income statement and included within the translation adjustment in other comprehensive income (a component of
shareholders’ equity) due to their long-term nature. We record foreign exchange results in the income statement since these loans are no
longer of a long-term nature. As a result, we made an adjustment for U.S.$41,882 reclassifying to earnings the foreign exchange gains
incurred during the seven-month period ended July 31, 2007.

2007 Pro Forma Financial Information by Division

The tables below present summarized pro forma financial information for fiscal year 2007 by each of our
geographical divisions. For a description of the adjustments, please refer to the footnotes included in the table
showing the 2007 pro forma financial information on a consolidated basis. Our operating income on a pro-forma
basis for fiscal year 2007 includes U.S.$9.6 million of corporate costs not allocated to our geographical divisions.

Brazil

McDonald’s LatAm
Business-

January 1, 2007 to
August 2, 2007

Arcos Dorados-
August 3, 2007 to

December 31,
2007 Adjustments

Pro Forma 2007,
as Adjusted

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Income Statement Data:
REVENUES
Sales by Company-operated

restaurant ..... U.S.$498,930 U.S.$446,062 – U.S.$944,992
Revenues from franchised

restaurants ..... 21,799 15,806 (7,140)(b) 30,465

Total revenues ..... 520,729 461,868 (7,140) 975,457
OPERATING COSTS AND

EXPENSES
Company-operated restaurant

expenses:
Food and paper ..... (188,891) (164,563) – (353,454)
Payroll and employee benefits . . . (87,756) (78,774) – (166,530)
Occupancy and other operating

expenses ..... (162,476) (129,591) 10,051(c) (282,016)
Royalty fees ..... (23,765) (21,542) (3)(b)(d) (45,310)

Franchised restaurants — occupancy
expenses ..... (7,099) (6,707) 2,027(c) (11,779)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses ..... (31,234) (24,766) (1,641)(c)(f) (57,641)

Other operating expenses, net . . . . . (7,628) (5,282) (11,702)(g)(h) (24,612)

Total operating costs and
expense ..... (508,849) (431,225) (1,268) (941,342)

Operating income ..... 11,880 30,643 (8,408) 34,115

64

Caribbean Division

McDonald’s LatAm
Business-

January 1, 2007 to
August 2, 2007

Arcos
Dorados-

August 3, 2007 to
December 31, 2007 Adjustments

Pro Forma 2007,
as Adjusted

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Income Statement Data:

REVENUES

Sales by Company-
operated restaurant . . . . U.S. $115,892 U.S. $86,291 U.S. $(31) U.S. $202,152

Revenues from franchised
restaurants ..... 9,306 4,505 (2,549)(b) 11,262

Total revenues ..... 125,198 90,796 (2,580) 213,414

OPERATING COSTS
AND EXPENSES

Company-operated
restaurant expenses:

Food and paper ..... (39,069) (28,527) 11 (67,585)

Payroll and employee
benefits ..... (28,638) (21,821) 10 (50,449)

Occupancy and other
operating expenses . . (28,034) (20,727) (93)(c) (48,854)

Royalty fees ..... (8,108) (4,229) 2,394(b)(d) (9,943)

Franchised restaurants —
occupancy expenses . . . (1,934) (1,156) (62)(c) (3,152)

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses ..... (6,916) (6,367) (2,647)(c)(e) (15,930)

Other operating expenses,
net ..... 137 497 (238) 396

Total operating costs and
expense ..... (112,562) (82,330) (625) (195,517)

Operating income ..... 12,636 8,466 (3,205) 17,897

65

NOLAD

McDonald’s LatAm
Business —

January 1, 2007 to
August 2, 2007

Arcos
Dorados —

August 3, 2007 to
December 31, 2007 Adjustments

Pro Forma 2007,
as Adjusted

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Income Statement Data:

REVENUES

Sales by Company-operated
restaurant ..... U.S.$135,312 U.S.$81,710 U.S.$(28,403)(a) U.S.$188,619

Revenues from franchised
restaurants ..... 14,861 10,222 (955)(a)(b) 24,128

Total revenues ..... 150,173 91,932 (29,358) 212,747

OPERATING COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Company-operated restaurant
expenses:

Food and paper ..... (54,550) (33,140) 10,564(a) (77,126)

Payroll and employee benefits . . . (19,534) (11,657) 4,156(a) (27,035)

Occupancy and other operating
expenses ..... (40,285) (20,199) 14,652(a)(c) (45,832)

Royalty fees ..... (8,080) (4,237) 3,110(a)(b) (9,207)

Franchised restaurants — occupancy
expenses ..... (5,799) (4,197) (886)(a)(c) (10,882)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses ..... (15,875) (10,149) 2,353(a)(c)(e) (23,671)

Other operating expenses, net . . . . . (6,907) (322) 3,832(a) (3,397)

Total operating costs and
expense ..... (151,030) (83,901) 37,781 (197,150)

Operating income ..... (857) 8,031 8,423 15,597

66

SLAD

McDonald’s LatAm
Business-

January 1, 2007 to
August 2, 2007

Arcos
Dorados-

August 3, 2007 to
December 31, 2007 Adjustments

Pro Forma 2007,
as Adjusted

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Income Statement Data:

REVENUES

Sales by Company-operated
restaurant ..... U.S.$328,060 U.S. $281,366 U.S.$(1) U.S.$609,425

Revenues from franchised
restaurants ..... 20,387 15,377 (5,350)(b) 30,414

Total revenues ..... 348,447 296,743 (5,351) 639,839

OPERATING COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Company-operated restaurant
expenses:

Food and paper ..... (134,106) (106,317) (1) (240,424)

Payroll and employee benefits . . . . . (60,579) (49,619) (2) (110,200)

Occupancy and other operating
expenses ..... (76,596) (68,248) 3,320(c) (141,524)

Royalty fees ..... (17,605) (14,870) 4,022(b)(d) (28,453)

Franchised restaurants — occupancy
expenses ..... (3,657) (1,919) (1,574)(c) (7,150)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses ..... (24,716) (24,438) (5,303)(c)(f) (54,457)

Other operating expenses, net ..... (1,620) (1,203) 1,318 (1,505)

Total operating costs and expense . . . (318,879) (266,614) 1,780 (583,713)

Operating income ..... 29,568 30,129 (3,571) 56,126

2007 Adjusted EBITDA on a Pro Forma Basis

The table below shows the computation of Adjusted EBITDA for fiscal year 2007 on a pro forma basis.
EBITDA is not a U.S. GAAP financial measure, does not represent cash flows from operations for the periods
indicated and should not be considered as an alternative to operating income as an indicator of our results of
operations or an alternative to cash flows from operations as an indicator of liquidity. EBITDA does not have a
standardized meaning and, accordingly, our definition of Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to Adjusted
EBITDA as used by other companies. Adjusted EBITDA is a performance measure used by our management as we